

No. 23-477

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND  
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE FOR POLICY STUDIES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DONALD A. DAUGHERTY, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

DEFENSE OF FREEDOM

INSTITUTE FOR POLICY STUDIES

1455 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Suite 400

Washington, DC 20004

(414) 559-6902

Don.Daugherty@dfipolicy.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 15, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Bostock’s</i> Interpretation Of Title VII Has Little, If Anything, To Say About Heightened Scrutiny Review Of SB1 Under The Equal Protection Clause .....	4
A. SB1’s Reference to Sex Does Not Trigger Heightened Scrutiny Under <i>Bostock</i> .....	5
B. Fundamental Differences Between Title VII and the Equal Protection Clause Make <i>Bostock’s</i> Reasoning Irrelevant to SB1 .....	8
C. The Equal Protection Cases Cited By The United States That Rely On <i>Bostock</i> Do Little More Than Invoke It.....	13
II. The United States Has Repeatedly Invoked <i>Bostock</i> In Circumstances Far Afield From Title VII, With Limited Success But Increased Uncertainty .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Alabama v. U.S. Sec’y of Ed.</i> , No. 24-12444, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 21358 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024).....	17
<i>Arceneaux v. Assumption Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 733 Fed. Appx. 175 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	2-17
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	14, 15
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014) .....	11, 12
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of the State of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>Enquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....	10
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	16
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	11, 12

<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024), pet. for cert. pending, No. 24-38 (filed July 11, 2024).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	16
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	13, 14
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-30399, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 17886 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024) .....	1, 16-17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	9
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	6, 7
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998) .....	6
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	7, 17
<i>Univ. of Tex. Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	11, 12
<i>Radwan v. Manuel</i> , 55 F.4th 101 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	10
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017) .....	7

<i>Students for Fair Admissions Inc. v. Presidents &amp; Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	8, 10
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 24-5588, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 17600 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024) .....	16
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	6
<i>U.S. Dep't of Educ. v. Louisiana</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024) .....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) .....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	6, 17
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	7
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	11, 12
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	9

## STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>M.K. v. Pearl River Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> No. 24-60035, ECF No. 32 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(b) .....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(n)(1) .....	6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(n)(2) .....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(5) .....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(5)(A) .....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(5)(B) .....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(a)(1) .....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
<i>Exec. Order No. 13988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023</i> <i>(Jan. 20, 2021)</i> .....	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law:</i> <i>The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , 405 (2012) .....	9
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in</i> <i>Education Programs or Activities Receiving</i> <i>Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024) .....	1
